Dilution is a reduction in the value of a purchaser's investment, generally
measured by the difference  between the purchase price and the net tangible book
value of the shares after the purchase takes place.  The net tangible book value
of a share is  equal  to the  stockholders'  equity  (deficit),  as shown on our
balance  sheet,  less  intangible  assets,  divided  by  the  number  of  shares
outstanding.  Our net  tangible  book value as of May 30, 2003 was  $95,928,  or
approximately $0.0096 per common share.

   After giving immediate effect to our sale of 2,000,000 shares for cash, the
transfer  of  $18,000  to the Rule 419  escrow  and the  payment  of  $24,662 in
offering  costs,  our pro forma net tangible book value as of May 30, 2003 would
have been approximately  $77,594 or approximately $0.0065 per common share. This
represents  a dilution of  approximately  $0.0035 per share,  or 35%, in the net
tangible  book  value  of the  shares  we are  offering  to  investors.  It also
represents a dilution of approximately  $0.0036 per share, or 32.30%, in the net
tangible book value of shares held by our existing  stockholders.  The following
table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share
   Less: Mandatory deposit to Rule 419 Escrow   $0.01

Edgar Filing: APEX WEALTH ENTERPRISES LTD - Form F-1

20

   Net public offering price per share   ($0.009)   $0.001

Net tangible book value at May 30, 2003   $0.0096
   Dilution to existing stockholders from offering
   ($0.0031)
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this   $0.0065
offering

Dilution in the net tangible book value per share of stock   $0.0035
purchased by new investors

Comparison of Risks and Rewards

   After giving  effect to the creation of the Rule 419 escrow,  the following
table  summarizes the differences in the number of shares purchased and the cash
placed at risk in our business by our existing  stockholders  and the  investors
who purchase shares in this offering.

----------------------------- ------------------------------ ------------------------------ ----------------------
   Number of shares purchased   Amount of cash placed at risk   Cash at risk
   per share